

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Chapter 211

AN ACT Requiring Line Budget for County Appropriations for York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 13, amended. The last sentence of section 13 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The provisions of this This paragraph shall apply to Androscoggin County and York County only.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act as it applies to York County shall become effective for the calendar years 1965 and 1966 and thereafter.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 212

AN ACT Relating to the Beginning of Standard Time.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 1, § 4, amended. The last paragraph of section 4 of chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 403 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:

'At 2 o'clock ante-meridian of the last Sunday in April February of each year, the standard time in this State shall be advanced one hour, and at 2 o'clock antemeridian of the last Sunday in October of each year the standard time in this State, by the retarding of one hour, shall be made to coincide with the mean astronomical time of the degree of longitude governing the zone wherein the State is situated, the standard official time of which is described as United States Eastern Standard Time, so that between the last Sunday of April February at 2 o'clock ante-meridian and the last Sunday in October at 2 o'clock ante-meridian in each year the standard time in this State shall be one hour in advance of the United States Eastern Standard Time and said time shall be known as "Eastern Daylight Time."

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect on February 1, 1966, provided that on or before said date the following states, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Vermont, Rhode Island, Connecticut and New York, shall have provided by legislation or otherwise for the beginning of Eastern Daylight Time on the same day as provided in this act and provided further that on or before February 1, 1966 the Governor, after determining that all of the above-named states have provided for the beginning of Eastern Daylight Time on the same day as provided in this act, shall by proclamation proclaim that this act is effective.